

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,
Cross-Respondent,
Petitioner on Review,

v.

ANTHONY DOUGLAS KIRKEBY,

Defendant-Respondent,
Cross-Appellant,
Respondent on Review.

Yamhill County Circuit
Court No. CR030112

CA A128263

SC S056237

BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF
PETITIONER ON REVIEW, STATE OF OREGON

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals
on Appeal from a Judgment
of the Circuit Court for Yamhill County
Honorable RONALD W. STONE, Judge

Opinion Filed: May 21, 2008
Author: Armstrong, J.
Concurring Judges: Haselton, P.J. and Rosenblum, J.

Continued.....

INGRID SWENSON #79412
Executive Director
Office of Public Defense Services
PETER GARTLAN #87046
Chief Defender
SHAWN WILEY #95515
Chief Deputy Defender
1320 Capitol Street NE, Suite 200
Salem, Oregon 97301
Telephone: (503) 378-3349

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent

HARDY MYERS #64077
Attorney General
MARY H. WILLIAMS #91124
Solicitor General
ANNA M. JOYCE #01311
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Legal Question Presented.....	1
Proposed Rule of Law.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	2
Facts Material to Review.....	5
A. The officer lawfully stopped defendant for driving with a suspended license and then asked for, and obtained, defendant’s consent to pat down his clothing and search his pockets.....	5
1. Officer Steele lawfully stopped defendant for driving with a suspended license.....	5
2. The officer then asked defendant about the presence of weapons and for consent to pat down the exterior of defendant’s clothes and to search defendant’s pockets.	5
3. The trial court granted defendant’s motion to suppress.....	6
B. The Court of Appeals affirmed the trial court’s decision, concluding that unless the officer asked about the presence of weapons and for consent to search during an “unavoidable lull” or while simultaneously performing a stop-related task, the officer’s questions amounted to an unreasonable seizure.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Under Article I, section 9, only police questioning during a lawful traffic stop that unreasonably extends the scope or duration of the stop amounts to a constitutional violation.....	8
1. Article I, section 9 prohibits only those searches or seizures that are “unreasonable.”.....	9
2. Rather than adopting a bright-line approach, this court has previously considered the length of any delay in proceeding with a traffic stop and whether that delay can be categorized as <i>de minimis</i>	11
3. Questions or requests for consent during the course of a lawful traffic stop are permissible so long as the questions or the request for consent do not unreasonably extend the length or scope of the stop.	15

B. Here, the officer did not violate Article I, section 9 when he asked defendant questions unrelated to the initial purpose of the traffic stop.	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Lockett v. State</i> , 747 NE 2d 539 (Ind SC 2001).....	17
<i>People v. White</i> , 331 Ill App 3d 22, 264 Ill Dec 367, 770 NE2d 261 (2002), cert den, 538 US 1053 (2003)	17
<i>State v. Amaya</i> , 336 Or 616, 89 P3d 1163 (2004).....	12
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 154 Or App 358, 961 P2d 913, rev den, 327 Or 553 (1998).....	8
<i>State v. Bea</i> , 318 Or 220, 864 P2d 854 (1993).....	10
<i>State v. Caraher</i> , 293 Or 741, 653 P2d 942 (1982).....	16
<i>State v. Caron</i> , 153 Or App 507, 958 P2d 845 (1998).....	8
<i>State v. Cocke</i> , 334 Or 1, 45 P3d 109 (2002).....	16
<i>State v. Ehret</i> , 184 Or App 1, 55 P3d 512 (2002).....	7
<i>State v. Gauluapp</i> , 207 Wis 2d 600, 558 NW2d 696 (1996), rev den, 208 Wis 2d 213 (1997).....	17
<i>State v. Gibbons</i> , 248 Ga App 859, 547 SE2d 679 (2001).....	17
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 311 Or 400, 813 P2d 28 (1991).....	8, 10, 15, 16, 18
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 296 Or 430, 677 P2d 21 (1984).....	13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Kirkeby</i> ,	

220 Or App 177, 185 P3d 510 (2008).....	7
<i>State v. Mesa</i> , 110 Or App 261, 822 P2d 143 (1991), <i>rev den</i> , 313 Or 211 (1992).....	8
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 265 Kan 238, 960 P2d 200 (1998)	17
<i>State v. Morelli</i> , 109 Or App 589, 820 P2d 1369 (1991), <i>rev den</i> , 313 Or 221 (1992).....	9
<i>State v. Parkinson</i> , 135 Idaho 357, 17 P3d 301 (App 2000).....	17
<i>State v. Pegeese</i> , 351 NJ Super 25, 796 A2d 934, 937 (2002)	17
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 126 NM 569, 973 P2d 246 (App 1998), <i>rev den</i> , 126 NM 534 (1999).....	17
<i>United States v. Chavez-Valenzuela</i> , 268 F3d 719 (9 th Cir 2001).....	17
<i>United States v. Childs</i> , 277 F3d 947, <i>cert den</i> , 537 US 829 (7 th Cir 2002).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Holt</i> , 264 F3d 1215 (10 th Cir 2001).....	17
<i>United States v. Shabazz</i> , 993 F2d 431 (9 th Cir 1993).....	17, 18

Constitutional & Statutory Provisions

Or Const Art I, § 9.....	1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20
ORS 810.410	12
ORS 810.410(3)	12
ORS 810.410(3)(d).....	12
US Const Amend IV	17
